

No. 14-275

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONERS**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Christopher F. Moriarty
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curaie

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The History of the Fifth Amendment Demonstrates that the Takings Clause Should be Applied to Personal, as Well as Real, Property.	2
II. There is No Principled Reason to Limit the Takings Clause to Real Property.....	6
III. Petitioners Are Entitled to Just Compensation.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	i
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	2
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	9
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. Of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	7
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	4
<i>First English Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	9
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	9
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 Dall. 357 (Pa. 1788).....	3
<i>Ruckleshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	7
<i>Safford Uniform School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	1

Schneider v. Cal. Dep't of Corr., 151 F.3d 1194
(9th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Snyder v. Phelps, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) 1

United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S.
373 (1945)..... 7

United States v. Russell, 80 U.S. 623 (1871)..... 6

Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. V.....*passim*

Other Authorities

1 HENRY ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S
COMMENTARIES (The Lawbook Exchange, Inc.
2008)..... 5

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES..... 6

3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES
(Cambridge, Mass. 1833)..... 10

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 8

Eduardo M. Peñalver, *Is Land Special? The
Unjustified Preference for Landownership in
Regulatory Takings Law*, 31 *ECOLOGY L.Q.*
227 (2004)..... 5, 6, 8, 9

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES (2d ed. 2002) 2

Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Usings</i> , 102 YALE L.J. 1077 (1993).....	4, 5
John Jay, <i>A Hint to the Legislature of the State of New York</i> (1778), reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	4
<i>Property</i> , Nat'l Gazette, Mar. 27, 1792, in 14 J. MADISON, THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (R. Rutland & T. Mason eds. 1983).....	5
STEVEN J. EAGLE, REGULATORY TAKINGS (2d ed. 2001)	8
William M. Treanor, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 YALE L.J. 694, (1985).....	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Treatises

THOMPSON ON REAL PROPERTY § 14.03 (David A. Thomas ed., Supp. 1999)	8, 9
